

# THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

# Published by Authority

# WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 1950

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

**B**<sup>Y</sup> virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section 18 of the Forests Act, 1949, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

## SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT .- SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY SOUTHEAND LAND DISTRICT.—SOUTHEAND CONSERVANCY ALL that area in the Southland Land District, Wallace County, containing approximately 60 acres, being the open land in Section 173, Block IX, Waiau Survey District, and being those parts of the said Section 173 which were not set apart as State forest land by a proclamation dated 24th February, 1886, and published in *New Zealand Gazette* No. 11 of the 4th March, 1886, at page 253. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 200/15, deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon coloured red. Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of September, 1950.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Forests.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

(F.S. 6/7/9.)

Declaring Portion of Railway Land at Wellington to be Crown Land

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested In me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 16.89 perches. Being part Lot 13, of the Pipitea Pa Reserve, situated in the City of Wellington, and being the balance of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 192, folio 55 (Wellington Registry).

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 10485, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of September, 1950. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L.O. 19136/19.)

Α

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Block VII, Matiri Survey District

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

## A PROCLAMATION

**P**URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road, and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of September, 1950.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart :---

- Being Part Section 10; coloured sepia. Part Section 10; coloured blue. Part Section 12; coloured orange. R.
- $\begin{array}{cccc}
   1 & 0 & 15 \\
   0 & 0 & 26
  \end{array}$

- $\begin{array}{r}
   0 & 20 \\
   3 & 21 \\
   0 & 13
  \end{array}$ 0
- Creek Bed; coloured blue. Part Section 12; coloured sepia. 1 2 34

Situated in Block VII, Matiri Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9615.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 132096, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of September, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 70/11/54/0.)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Post-office in the Town District of Otorohanga

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, **P** URSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act, 1925, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of September, 1950.